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Phillip Polansky argues that International Representative Keith Mickens’ handling 

of his discharge grievance lacked a rational basis. 
 

FACTS 
 

Phillip Polansky worked for DaimlerChrysler Corporation’s Warren Truck 
Assembly Plant (WTA).  He had a seniority date of November 30, 1993. He was 
suspended on March 31, 2003, for a violation of the Company’s Standards of Conduct, 
Section 2, which states: 

 
“Failure to ring in your own time card, ringing another 
employee’s time card, or permitting another to ring your time 
card.”1 
 

The disciplinary notice issued to Polansky stated that the charge was under 
investigation.  
                                                 
1 Record, p. 4. 
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An investigative report prepared by the Company on April 15, 2003, indicates 
that the Company had received information that employee Eric Laursen was receiving 
normal pay and overtime for hours when he was not physically in the plant.2  An 
investigation conducted by the Company’s Special Security Services confirmed that Eric 
Laursen used the access badge of his girlfriend, Cheryl Blackburn, to enter and exit the 
plant while he was supposed to be working. In addition, surveillance of Laursen 
revealed that Phillip Polansky was also involved in assisting Laursen to circumvent the 
access control system.  The report states: 

 
“A videotape recorder was programmed to record the entry 
and exit activity of Laursen.  The investigation determined 
that a second WTA employee, Phillip Polansky, was involved 
in time fraud in conjunction with Laursen and Blackburn.”3 
 

Security Supervisor Paul Yaeck reported that he went to the home of Cheryl 
Blackburn on March 29, 2003, after Laursen’s Supervisor could not locate him in the 
plant.  Yaeck found Laursen at Blackburn’s house.  Laursen admitted that he had used 
Blackburn’s badge to leave the plant.  Laursen returned to the plant with Yaeck where 
he was interviewed by Investigator F. Cleland in the presence of representatives of the 
UAW and Labor Relations.  Yaeck described the subsequent events as follows: 

 
“…Following the interview, Laursen consented to a search of 
his locker and toolbox located within a tool crib at WTA.  The 
subsequent search was conducted by me and Supervisor 
Soleau.  We discovered varying amounts of marijuana, 
hashish, possible black tar heroin, marijuana seeds, and 
painkillers.  When asked to identify each substance found, 
Laursen did so without hesitation.  With the exception of the 
painkillers, that Laursen claimed to be prescriptive, Laursen 
admitted that all other items were illegally possessed. …”4 

 
Yaeck further stated that after the drugs were discovered, officers from the Warren 
Police Department searched Laursen’s car and found Phillip Polansky’s access card.5  
 

When Polansky was interviewed by the investigators he denied having allowed 
Laursen to use his access card to check out of the plant.  The investigative report 
states: 

 

                                                 
2 Record, p. 3. 
3 Record, p. 5. 
4 Record, p. 6. 
5 Record, p. 6. 
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“Polansky stated that he has never carded anyone else in or 
out of the plant.  He could not explain why the surveillance 
tapes showed him leaving the plant at a time other than his 
lunch period.  He could not explain why his access card and 
Laursen’s access card were used a few seconds apart to 
leave the plant when it was known that Laursen was not at 
the plant.  He could not explain why the videotape would 
show him ringing himself and Laursen from the plant.  
Polansky could not explain why his vehicle and a person 
matching his description were observed at Cheryl 
Blackburn’s residence on Audrey Avenue during working 
hours. 
 
Polansky said he left his access card in Laursen’s vehicle 
after the two were out at a bar and Laursen drove Polansky 
home.”6  
 

Based on the report of its investigators, the Company determined that the charge of 
time fraud against Polansky had been substantiated.  The Company’s report states: 
 

“The allegation was substantiated.  The investigation 
determined Polansky assisted Laursen in falsifying his gate 
rings.  Polansky was videotaped ringing Laursen’s access 
badge through the turnstiles, thus allowing Laursen to be 
compensated for time not worked.  The investigation also 
determined that Polansky was paid for hours not worked and 
not present in the plant.”7 
 

On April 17, 2003, the Company notified Polansky that his suspension had been 
amended to a discharge.  In addition to the violation of Section 2 of the Company’s 
Standards of Conduct, the Company also charged Polansky with violating Section 23 
which describes “actual or attempted theft, fraud, or misappropriation of property, 
including aiding and abetting of the same.”8 

 
UAW Local Union 140 filed Grievance 03-201 protesting Polansky’s discharge on 

April 27, 2003.  The Company denied the grievance at the second step on May 21, 
2003.  Local 140 requested a meeting with the Company to discuss Grievance 03-201 
on August 5, 2003.  The Company once again denied the grievance following a third 
step meeting on November 6, 2003.  The Local met with the Company again on 
Polansky’s grievance on March 29, 2004, but it was not successful in obtaining his 

                                                 
6 Record, p. 7. 
7 Record, p. 3. 
8 Record, p. 11. 
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reinstatement.  The Local President therefore referred the case to the Region.  
President Jim Betty commented: 

 
“I was unable to resolve this grievance. 
 
Mr. Polansky was involved in the corporate security 
investigation for time card fraud.  I feel that Mr. Polansky has 
been off work long enough and needs to return to work.  I 
feel that if given another opportunity this sort of thing will not 
happen again.”9  
 

In a letter dated April 5, 2004, President Betty advised Polansky that his grievance had 
been referred to the Region. 
 

Minutes of a fourth step meeting conducted on April 16, 2004, indicate that the 
Company once again refused to reinstate Polansky.  On April 21, 2004, President Betty 
advised Polansky that his grievance had been referred to the Appeal Board step of the 
grievance procedure.  The Appeal Board issued the following disposition of Polansky’s 
grievance on January 9, 2006: 

 
“In full and complete settlement of this case, Phillip Polansky 
will be offered reinstatement as set forth in the Attachment 
“A” in accordance with his seniority provided he can meet 
normal requirements.  Upon his return to work, his discharge 
will be reduced to a disciplinary layoff without back pay or 
benefits for the period of time he was away from the plant.”10  
 

Attachment A to the Appeal Board’s disposition is a conditional reinstatement 
agreement.  The agreement covers a twelve month period following the date of 
reinstatement.  Paragraph 4 of the agreement provides as follows: 
 

“Your reinstatement provides you with a final opportunity to 
become an acceptable employee.  It is understood and 
agreed you will abide by the DaimlerChrysler Standards of 
Conduct (copy attached).  Any violations of these rules will 
result in disciplinary action up to and including discharge.”11 
 

Polansky appealed this settlement to the International Executive Board (IEB) on 
February 13, 2006.  In support of his appeal, Polansky stated that management offered 
to reinstate him following his interview in 2003 if he would cooperate with its 
investigation.  He reported: 
                                                 
9 Record, p. 17. 
10 Record, p. 36. 
11 Record, p. 37. 
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“I was called into Labor Relations in March of 2003 by 
Mr. Kenneth Ottino in which he questioned me about some 
inconsistencies with my time card.  Mr. Mike Mills, my Union 
Steward, was present at this meeting.  There were 
approximately four dates in question.  I proceeded to tell 
Mr. Ottino what I did.  Mr. Ottino then offered me a deal that 
if I turn in ‘in writing’ other employees, I would only receive a 
suspension.  He said he felt that I was a valued employee, 
and that I just got caught up with the wrong person (Eric 
Laursen).  I told him that I did not know anyone, but wrote a 
letter in which I took full responsibility for my actions and 
apologized profusely.  I gave the letter to Mike Mills at a later 
date.  Mike Mills phoned me and said that Labor Relations 
would not accept the letter without turning another employee 
in.”12  
 

Polansky asserted that the reason the Company kept him out was that they wanted Eric 
Laursen gone.  He stated that the offer to bring him back came one week after Laursen 
signed his retirement papers.  
 

Polansky acknowledged that what he did was wrong, but he insisted that a three 
year suspension was too severe a punishment for it.  He argued that his case should 
not have taken three years to settle.  He mentioned four other employees who were on 
a bowling league during working hours and observed that these employees were 
returned to their jobs after fourteen months.  He asserted that most employees who 
commit time card fraud only receive 60 to 120 days off.13  Polansky stated that as a 
result of his suspension, he lost his skilled-trades job and the opportunity to earn 
seniority in his skilled-trades classification.  Polansky also complained that he was not 
given enough time to study the conditions of his reinstatement.  He wrote: 

 
“On February 3, 2006, I was called in by Local 140 President 
Larry Williams to discuss my returning to work.  Labor 
Relations was present.  Labor Relations offered me my job 
back with terms.  I requested a copy of the agreement to 
look it over.  After three years of being off, I had a whole five 
minutes or so to decide whether or not to accept the 
terms.”14  
 

Polansky asked that his suspension be reduced and that he receive back pay for part of 
the time that he was out of work.   
                                                 
12 Record, p. 38. 
13 Record, p. 39. 
14 Record, p. 38. 
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On February 17, 2006, DaimlerChrysler Labor Relations Supervisor Joseph 
Delikat sent Polansky another copy of the conditional reinstatement agreement 
recommended by the Appeal Board.  The Company directed Polansky to report to Labor 
Relations on or before February 24, 2006.  The Company advised Polansky that if he 
failed to report it would consider the matter closed.15  On February 24, 2006, Supervisor 
Delikat informed Polansky that his case was closed as a result of his failure to report to 
work as directed.16 

 
International Representative Keith Mickens responded to Polansky’s appeal to 

the IEB in a memorandum addressed to President Ron Gettelfinger on April 21, 2006.  
Mickens pointed out that the Company had overwhelming evidence of Polansky’s 
misconduct so there was little likelihood of obtaining relief for Polansky through 
arbitration.  Nevertheless, Mickens stated that he felt the situation warranted giving 
Polansky another chance.  He reported that the Company refused to consider 
reinstating Polansky for a long time, because of the evidence uncovered during the 
surveillance of Polansky and Larsen that the two were involved in the distribution of 
drugs.  Mickens stated that he insisted that Polansky had not been discharged for drug 
distribution and that it was too late to introduce that charge at this point.  Mickens 
reported that the Company finally relented and agreed to offer reinstatement to 
Polansky, but that Polansky refused to accept the terms of his reinstatement 
agreement.  Mickens noted that the Company gave Polansky a second opportunity to 
consider the offer, but that he once again refused.17  Mickens observed that he had to 
keep Polansky’s grievance open longer than he would have liked, but that he believed 
this was in Polansky’s best interest because the case did not warrant arbitration.18 

 
President Gettelfinger’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on 

Polansky’s appeal and they prepared a report for the IEB on the President’s behalf 
based on information provided by Polansky and the National DaimlerChrysler 
Department.  Staff observed that Representative Mickens could not force Polansky to 
sign the reinstatement agreement recommended by the Appeal Board.  They held that 
Mickens’ conclusion that an arbitrator would not rule in Polansky’s favor was rational.19  
They found no evidence of fraud, discrimination, or collusion with management.  Based 
on these findings, staff denied the appeal.20   

 
The IEB adopted staff’s report as its decision on August 25, 2006.  Polansky 

appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board (PRB) on September 21, 2006. 

                                                 
15 Record, p. 40. 
16 Record, p. 41. 
17 Record, pp. 46-47. 
18 Record, p. 47. 
19 Record, p. 59. 
20 Record, p. 60. 
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ARGUMENT 

 
A. Phillip Polansky: 

The Company’s case was based entirely on a videotape which the Union should 
have reviewed, but did not.  I question whether this videotape exists.   

 
This case was referred to the Appeal Board on April 21, 2004, and was not 

settled until January 9, 2006.  It should not have taken that long.  The Union did not 
keep me informed about what was happening in my case during this period.  The only 
correspondence I received from the Union during the three year period was in response 
to telephone calls or letters from me.   

 
There was no reason for this case to go on this long.  I had learned a hard lesson 

after six months.  I don’t understand why I am being singled out.  David Hill and Dave 
Riggs were fired for time card fraud in 2006.  One received two months and the other 
five weeks.  Eric Laursen received a full retirement under the new contract and he was 
fired for time card fraud and drug possession.  We were fired together, but his case was 
resolved before mine with a better outcome.   

 
I hope that the Board members will agree that this case took far too long.  If I had 

been off work for only one year, I would have had no problem signing a conditional 
reinstatement.  It was just plain wrong to drag me and my family through this for three 
and a half years. 

 
B.  International Union: 

Representative Mickens’ conclusion that he could not obtain Polansky’s 
reinstatement through arbitration was sound based on the facts of this case.   Despite 
the weakness of Polansky’s case, the Union was still able to secure a reinstatement 
offer that gave him the opportunity to return to work.  When Polansky refused to accept 
the settlement, the Union’s decision to withdraw his grievance was entirely reasonable.   

 
C. Rebuttal by Phillip Polansky: 

The International Union claims that I rejected the reinstatement agreement.  That 
is not true.  I was presented with the conditional reinstatement agreement at a meeting 
with representatives of the Local Union and Labor Relations on February 3, 2006.  At 
that time, I was told that I would not be reinstated unless I signed the agreement 
immediately.  It was not until February 17, 2006, that I received the letter telling me to 
report to the plant on or before February 24.  By this time, I was working on the next 
step of the appeal process, and was no longer thinking about signing a reinstatement 
agreement. 
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I firmly believe that the Company did not have adequate evidence against me.  I 
have made repeated requests for the surveillance tapes allegedly made by the 
Company, but my requests have been denied.  Even after I admitted to time card fraud, 
I was still entitled to review the evidence against me.   

 
Most cases involving time card fraud are settled at the plant level within six 

months.  It was ridiculous for my case to be dragged out for so long.  The punishment 
was too harsh.  I made an error in judgment which I admitted to and apologized for.   

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Polansky admitted to having committed the violation for which he was 

suspended, so there was nothing to be gained by viewing the Company’s surveillance 
tapes.  Polansky’s primary argument in support of his appeal to us is that his grievance 
took too long to settle, so that the punishment he received was disproportionate 
compared to that administered to other employees for similar offences.  Polansky has 
acknowledged, however, that the Company was willing to reinstate him in 2003, if he 
would agree to cooperate with its investigation of Laursen’s activities.  Polansky’s 
decision not to provide the Company with a written statement describing what he knew 
about Laursen’s operation resulted in his long suspension.  The Company refused to 
consider Polansky’s reinstatement as long as he refused to cooperate with its 
investigators.  

 
Our jurisdiction to review decisions regarding the handling of grievances is 

limited to claims that the decision was improperly motivated or lacking a rational basis.21  
The question presented by this appeal, therefore, is not whether the three-year 
suspension was fair, but whether the Union’s handling of the matter was rational.  
Clearly it was.   The Union had no case to take before an arbitrator, because Polansky 
had committed the offense for which he was discharged.  The Union could only hope to 
obtain some relief for Polansky through negotiating with the Company on the basis of 
his seniority and relatively good work record.  Under the circumstances, delay was an 
appropriate tactic for the Union to use to restore Polansky’s seniority.  

 
It was unfortunate that Polansky refused to take advantage of the settlement 

negotiated on his behalf, but the grievance procedure functioned as it was designed to 
in this case.  The delay in settling the case resulted from the Company’s ongoing 
investigation of Laursen and Polansky’s decision not to cooperate in that effort rather 
than any failure on the part of the Union.  There was no contractual basis for an award 
of back pay, so that relief could not have been obtained.   

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 

                                                 
21 UAW Constitution, Article 33, §4(i). 


